Shareholders' resolution to pay out cash dividends with an alternative in shares to be issued 

through a share capital increase by new cash contributions. 

In the 2024 financial year, NOVABASE, SGPS, S.A.  ("Novabase" or "Company") presented, as shown in 

the 2024 Annual Report, an individual net profit of €51,963,653.60 (fifty-one million, nine hundred and 

sixty-three thousand, six hundred and fifty-three euros and sixty cents).  

Novabase’s shareholders resolved at the General Meeting held on 22 May 2025 that the net profit of 

the year should be allocated to dividends in the amount of €48,278,972.70 (forty-eight million, two 

hundred and seventy-eight thousand, nine hundred and seventy-two euros and seventy cents), so as 

to award a gross dividend per share of €1.35 (one euro and thirty five cents), considering the total 

number of shares issued.  

It was also resolved that each shareholder may, at their sole option, receive all or part of the dividend

[...]

The New Shares will be issued at a nominal value of €0.03 per share. The nominal value plus the 

premium will make up the subscription price (see I.6 below). 

The share capital increase resolved by the Company's shareholders, regarding the issue of the New 

Shares, plus the premium, is capped at €48,278,972.70 (forty eight million, two-hundred and seventy 

eight thousand, nine hundred and seventy two euros and seventy cents), which correspond to the total 

amount of the gross dividend to be paid out to the shareholders.  

The share capital increase will be effective even in the event of an incomplete subscription. 

Consequently, if the value of the New Shares subscribed does not exceed the maximum amount of the 

share capital increase resolved, the latter will be effective relative to the subscriptions collected. 

The maximum number of New Shares to be issued is 9,179,908 (nine million, one hundred and seventy 

nine thousand, nine hundred and eight). 

6. New Shares’ subscription price 

The subscription price of the New Shares is €5,2592 per share and corresponds to the weighted 

average price of the Company’s shares traded on the Euronext Lisbon regulated market in the stock 

exchange sessions held in the 180 days prior to 29 April (i.e., between 29 October 2024 and 29 April